having made all reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and where appropriate, their respective

ultimate beneficial owners, is independent of and not connected with the Company and its connected

persons; and (ii) none of the Placees shall become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing

Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND THE PLACING BECOMING UNCONDITIONAL

All conditions with respect to the Rights Issue and the Placing set out in the Prospectus have been

fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Placing became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday,

20 September 2023. The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing) are

approximately HK$90.6 million before expenses.

3

╱

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

To the best of Directors’ knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately

before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately

after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note 5)

Number of

Shares

Approx. %

(Note 6)

Sunbow Int’l Enterprise Limited (“Sunbow”)

(Note 1) 244,296,000 16.02% 244,296,000 11.68%

South Leader Limited (“South Leader”) (Note 4) 84,598,110 5.54% 537,980,154 25.72%

Directors

Mr. Liu Tonghui 10,000,000 0.66% 12,200,000 0.58%

Mr. Qin Jie 6,000,000 0.39% 8,400,000 0.40%

Mr. Li Haitao 3,000,000 0.20% 3,000,000 0.14%

Ms. Tao Lei 2,692,000 0.18% 2,692,000 0.13%

Public Shareholders

Independent placees

– Ping Pacific Limited (“Ping Pacific”)

(Note 2) 115,935,000 7.60% 124,305,000 5.94%

– Other independent placees 199,450,000 13.07% 251,850,000 12.05%

Wang Yicheng (Note 3) 90,720,000 5.95% 90,720,000 4.34%

Other public shareholders 768,593,829 50.39% 816,057,837 39.02%

Total 1,525,284,939 100.00% 2,091,500,991 100.00%

4

╱

Notes:

1. 244,296,000 Shares are held by Sunbow. Mr. Wang Baoning is the sole shareholder of Sunbow and, by virtue of the

SFO, he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares beneficially held by Sunbow.

2. 115,935,000 Shares immediately before completion of the Rights Issue and 124,305,000 Shares immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue are held by Ping Pacific. Mr. Yeung Yat Ping is the sole shareholder of Ping Pacific and,

by virtue of the SFO, he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares beneficially held by Ping Pacific.

3. 59,970,000 Shares and 30,750,000 Shares are beneficially held by Mr. Wang Yicheng and Glorious Investment